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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The subject site is Frank’s Tire Service (FTS) located at 1115 21st Street in the City
of Oakland in Alameda County, California. Tank Protect Engmeenng of Northern
California, Inc. (TPE) was contracted by FTS (comeRimSerpnsiceriebrant FTie;

" AR iy et e
at the subject site.

2.0 TANK REMOVAL

Prior to beginning tank removal activities, TPE obtained an acceptance of an
Underground Tank Closure Plan from the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA), Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division
on October 28, 1993; received a Permit to Excavate in Streets or Other Work as
Specified and a Permit to Excavate and Install. Repair, or Remove Inflammable Liquid
Tanks (Tank Permit No. 9760) from the City of Oakland on October 28, 1993 and
November 15, 1993, respectively; and notified the Bay Area Air Quality Management
District (BAAQMD) on November 19, 1993 (see Appendix A).

On November 23, 1993, about 3 gallons of gasoline were removed from the tank by
TPE and stored on site in a S-gallon container. Questions regarding the disposition
of the removed gasoline should be directed to FTS.

Tank removal activities began on November 23, 1993 by removing a 3 to 6-inch thick,
concrete pad from over the tank. The tank was prepared for hoisting from the
excavation by removing backfill from around the tank. About 15 cubic yards (cyds)
of soil were excavated and stockpiled on site on top of and covered with plastic.
#Apparent. contamination  was present_in. the ., stockpiled. .soil . as.-evideneed ..by 561t~ sta:tmng

o g
Lo o o S A I AP E LE

and odgor.

The mankh excavanuon was rectanguiar shaped. having a total length of about 10 feet and
a width of about 6 feet (see Figure 1). The excavation reached a maximum depth of

about ¥ teet  The hthology of the sidewalls, from ground surface to depth. was: (1)



about 6 to 7 inches of concrete, (2) about 6 to 7 feet of black silty clay, and (3) the
remainder being a light grey, bluegreen, sandy, clayey silt. Sercomamination...was—

T AV T et T

appazent=HH=HETI00T of the excavalion~a¥ evideneed. by stains and_odor.
No groundwater entered the excavation during tank removal activities.

Prior to removal, the tank was purged of flammable vapors by displacement with dry
ice as indicated by a combustible gas indicator [(Gastech model 1314) see City of
Oakland Report of Fire Inspection in Appendix A]. After being hoisted from the
excavation, the tank was visually examined for evidence of leakage. A crack was
visible in a seam on the bottom of the tank opposite of the fill end and the tank was
rusty. No holes were apparent (see ACHCSA Hazardous Materials Inspection Form
in Appendix A).

The tank was transported off site by H&H Ship Service Company (H&H) as hazardous
waste under Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest, State Manifest Document Number
92219745 to their facility located at 220 China Basin Street in San Francisco, California
94107. After rendering the tank harmless, H&H disposed of the tank as scrap metal
at Schnitzer Steel located in Oakland, California (see Appendix A).

Tank removal and subsequent soil sampling were conducted in accordance with the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB)-San Francisco Bay
Region’s "Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tank Sites", dated August 10, 1990, and under the
supervision of representatives of the City of QOakland Fire Prevention Bureau and the
'ACHCSA.

2.1 Soil Sampling

After removal of the tank. 1 discrete soil sample, BP-1. was collected for chemical
analysis from the floor of the excavation at a depth of about 9.5 feet  Two discreme
soil sampies. SP-1 and SP-20 were collected  from the stockpiied seil at depths of about

o TS deet below the stockpiie’s surface (see Pigure 1)
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The sample from the floor of the excavation was collected about 1 to 2 feet into
native soil by excavating the soil with a backhoe bucket and collecting a soil sample
by driving a clean 2-inch diameter by 6-inch long brass tube into the bucket with a
slide-hammer corer. Stockpile soil samples were collected directly into brass tubes
driven by a slide-hammer corer. After collecting each sample, the brass tube ends
were covered with Teflon sheeting; capped with plastic end-caps; labeled to show site
address, project number, sample name and depth, date and time collected, and sampler
name; sealed in quart-size plastic bags; and placed in an iced-cooler for transport to
California Department of Health Services (DHS) certified Priority Environmental Labs
{PRIORITY) located in Milpitas, California accompanied by chain-of-custody
documentation (see Appendix B for TPE’s protocol relative to sample handling
procedures).

All soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHG);
for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX); and for total lead by DHS
Method 5030/8015, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method
8020, and EPA Method 7420, respectively.

2.1.1 Results of Chemical Analyses

. stockpile soil sample SP-1 were nondetectable w1th the exception of fotal lead detected
at a concentration of 7 ppm. Stockpile soil sample SP-2 detected TPHG, benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and total lead at concentrations of 22 ppm, .021 ppm,
.027 ppm, .033 ppm, .085 ppm, and 3.2 ppm, respectively.

Analytical results for soil samples are summarized in Table 1 and documented with a
certified analvtical report and chain-of-custodv in Appendix C.



2.2 Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination  Site Report

Because of the above analytical results, an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized
Release (Leak)/Contamination  Site Report was prepared for the ACHCSA (see
Appendix A).

2.3 Excavation of Contaminated Soil

Because chemical analyses of the soil sample collected from beneath the tank during
removal detected 630 ppm TPHG and .6 ppm benzene, and in response to the
ACHCSA’s April 18, 1994 letter (see Appendix A), FTS approved for TPE to excavate
contaminated soil. The extent of excavation was based on the presence of apparent
contamination as evidenced by soil staining, odors, and headspace analysis using a
Gastech, Inc., Trace-Techtor, hydrocarbon vapor tester.

On May 6, 1994, TPE conducted horizontal and vertical excavation of contaminated
soil from the sidewalls and floor of the gasoline tank excavation. The majority of
contaminated soil was excavated from the northeast and southeast sidewalls and the
floor of the excavation (see Figure 2). Horizontal excavation to the northeast and
southwest sidewalls of the excavation was not conducted due to buildings and 21Ist
Street, respectively.

Vertical excavation was conducted to an estimated maximum depth of about 11 feet.
Including soil excavated during tank removal, a total of approximately 23 cyds of
vadose zone soil were excavated. All stockpiled soil was placed on top of and covered

with plastic.

2.3.1 Verification Soil Sampling 7

tre
Four discrete venfication scif samples were collected from the excavation sidewalls at
depths of about | foot above the floor of the excavation (see Figure 2). One discrete

soil sample was collected from the floor of the excavation. Venficauon sampling was



conducted under the supervision of a representative of the ACHCSA (see ACHCSA
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form in Appendix A).

Verification soil samples VSP-1 through VSP-4 were collected about 1 to 2 feet into
native soil by excavating a block of soil with a backhoe bucket and collecting the soil
sample from the bucket in a clean 2-inch diameter by 6-inch long brass tube driven
by a slide-hammer corer. Verification soil sample VSP-5 was collected in native soil
from the excavation sidewall using a slide-hammer corer and extensions.

Composite stockpile sample STK1 (1-4) was collected as discrete samples for laboratory
compositing, such that 4 discrete samples were composited into 1 sample, for stockpile
characterization. These samples were collected from the middie of the stockpile after
removing approximately 1.5 feet of overburden soil to expose a fresh surface.

After collecting each sample, the brass tube ends were covered with Teflon sheeting,
capped with plastic end-caps, labeled, sealed in quart-size plastic bags, and placed in
an iced cooler for transport to DHS certified Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. (TAL)
located In Hayward, California accompanied by chain-of-custody documentation.

All soil samples were analyzed for TPHG by DHS Method and for BTEX by Modified
EPA Method 8020.

2.3.1.1 Results of Chemical Analyses

Chemical analyses detected TPHG, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes in soil
sample VSP-1 at concentrations of 290 ppm, 2.8 ppm, 5.8 ppm, 6 ppm, and 38 ppm,
respectively. TPHG and BTEX were nondetectable in soil samples VS-2 through VS-5.

TPHG, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes were detected in composite stockpile soil
sample STK1 (1-4) at concentrations of 5.1 ppm. 110 ppm. 130 ppm. and 8§30 ppm.

respectively

Analyueal results are summarnized 10 Table | and documented with a certified analyviical

repoert and chain-of-custody i Appendix C



3.0 DISPOSITION OF EXCAVATION AND STOCKPILED SOIL

On May 9, 1994, TPE backfilled the excavation to within .66 foot of surface with Class
IT aggregate base and approximately 5 cyds of clean stockpiled soil. The remaining
.34 foot was filled with concrete on May 10, 1994. Approximately 18 cyds of
contaminated stockpiled soil was left on site for disposal and covered with plastic.
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SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 1

(ppm')

Sample ID Date Depth TPHG || Benzene || Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes Total
Name (Feet) Benzene Lead
BP-1 112393 | 9.5 770 | 940 25 | 66
SP-1 112393 | 1015 | <1.04 <005 { <.005| <.005 | <.005 | 7.0 q/
SP-2 112393 | 1.0-1.5 | @< | 021 /| 027 033 085 2 4
VSP-1 05/06/94 | 10.0 | 20 5.8 6.0 38.0 | NA® |gf
VSP-2 05/06/94 | 10.0 | <.5004 <.00504 <.0050| <.0050 | <.015 | NA

L VSP-3 05/06/94 | 11.0 | <.500/ <.00504 <.0050| <.0050 | <.015 | NA
VSP-4 05/06/94 | 100 | <.5007 <.0050] <.0050| <.0050 | <.015 | NA
VSP-5 05/06/94 | 10.0 | <.500 <.00504 <.0050| <.0050 | <.015 | NA
STK1 (1-4) | 05/06/94 | 1.52.0 | 5.1 /] [ <007/ 110 130 830 NA |

(3]

PARTS PER MILLION

NOT ANALYZED
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APPENDIX A

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE  SERVICES AGENCY,
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, HAZARDOUS
MATERIALS DIVISION, UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
CITY OF OAKLAND, PERMIT TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER
WORK AS SPECIFIED

CITY OF OAKLAND, PERMIT TO EXCAVATE AND INSTALL, REPAIR,
OR REMOVE INFLAMMABLE LIQUID TANKS

BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, NOTIFICATION

FOORM

A LSAINLYL

CITY OF OAKLAND REPORT OF FIRE INSPECTION

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH,
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION INSPECTION FORMS

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

H&H ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL
UNDERGROUND STORAGE  TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE
(LEAK) CONTAMINATION  SITE REPORT

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY. APRIL I3,
1694 LETTER
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
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80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200

CA 94621
PHONE NO. 510/271-4320

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE'PLAN .
* * % Complete according to attached instructions * *

Business Name Crrank's Tire Service

: - [ | . .
Business Qwner rank's Tire Service

Site Address 111% - 21st Street

City Dakland, CA 7ip 94607 Phone _{510) 233-8473
Mailing Address 2800 Goodrick Avenue
city ichmond, CA zip 94801 Phone _{510) 233-8473
Land Owner Frank's Tire Service
Address 2800 Goodrick Ave. City, State Richmond, CA  Zip 94801 .
Generaztor nate urder which tank wi... be manifZested
Trani's Thra Service

AN . - . - Y . . EEE
da LD No, urder whioch +tank wi.. €

—
Lo wcaa




OWNER/BUILDER

[}

R UP RGN b ]

CITY OF OAKLAND

PERMIT TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS
OR OTHER WORK AS SPECIFIED

PERAMISSION TO EXCAVATE IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY 1S HEREBY GRANTED TO:

Tank _Protect ingineering of lorthorn California, Inc. .

APPLICANT

AbDRESS | 2821 thipple Road, Union City, ©A 5TT L

LOGATION OF work: 1115 ~ 21st Strent BETWEEN . . . AND _ o
{Slreel or Address) (Streelffve } {Street/Ave)

TYPE OF WORK" GAS ___ ELECTRIC _ . WATER.._ . TELEPHONE CABLE T¥ SEWER OTHER - I _

NATURE OF WORK _Nevaorring ane 500 qallan T deroroey] Shorooge T A

’ (épecnfy)

| hereby alfirm that | am exempt from Ihe Contraclor's License Law lor the following reason
(Sec 70319 Business and Prolessions Coda Any city or county which requires a permul
to congtiuel, alter, wmprove, demelish, or repair any slructure, pror to It's 1ssuance, 3so
requves Ihe applicant for such penmit lo lile a signed statement that he 1s hcensed pursuant
Lo e proviswans of the Contraclor's License L.aw Chapter 9 (commencing with Sec 7000}
of Dision 3 of (he Business and Prolessions Gode. of that he 15 exempt therefrom and
\he bagis for he alleged exemption Any viclation of Secticn 7031 5 by any apphcant (o1
a pennil subjects the apphcant 1a a cwil penally of nol inore than $500)

1 11, as owner of \he propetly, of my emgoyees wilh wages as shoir sole compensalion,
will dry the work, and the slruclure is nol miended ar offered for sale (Sec 70044 Busness
and Prolessions Code The Contractor’s License Law does nol apply 10 an owner al properly
who bultds of unproves thereon and who does such work hunsell or through his own
emplayees proveled 1hal such impravernents are not intended or olfered tor sale M, however
the Buddsng o improvement s salg within one year ol complenon the owner butlder will
Tave 1he Durtnn nf provag st ho et aol hutd o unpieave dar 1he Quigose ol =ale}

| 11 s owaer of e propetty am exenpl [rone Ihe <wle egqusrements ol the above e
Ly 1)1 anv ey ny pancipal prace of wseience or appurlenant #5 therelg, (2) the wirk
vl Iy pelogrmed poor 1o sale (38 have resided in he esdancs loe the 12 manths priss
10 comnplelon 0¥ the work and (41 | bive nol chaimed exemption in e S vISION O 2
than w0 Struclures mote than once dunng any three year penod (Sec 7044 Busingss and
Piglensions Code}

[i 1, as ownet of the praperly am exclusively conliacting with licensed contractors o con
steyct the project (Sec 7044 fusiness and Professions Cade The Contractor's License
Law s nol apply o an owper of property who builds o improves thereon, and who conlracts
lor such projects vall a conlraclornst ncensed pursuant to Ihe Contracior's License Law)

71 am exempt undet Sec . BAPC lor lhis reason

Signature Dale

WORKER'S COMPENSATION

l

 nereby allim that 1have a ceruhicate o consent Lo soll insure, o a cerlihcate of Waorkers
C.ompensahan Insyranee, ot cethed copy tereol (Sec 3800, Lab C)

Pahcy

" 1145921

s
5
A Ccrlﬂrd copy 15 hereby Turmished

T

{This seghion need nol be completes i the permil 15 for gne hundred (sﬁliars {3100) or less )

NSANCe U

Name

H

——
[ S

i cerlily thatin Lthe perlormance ol the work far which s paranl 1s issued, | shall nol ernploy
any persan in any manner 5o as lo become subsect 1o the Workers' Gompensahion Laws
ot Calrlornia

Signature Oale

NOTIGE TO APPLICANT 11 alter making 1hws Cerdicale ol Exemption you shauld hecome
subjec b A e Warkers Compensalinn geguiians a! Ihe Labor Code, you nuist lorthwilh
gy walh < B o sions of shiy petret shalt be deemned revoked

PERMIT VOID 90 DAYS FROM DATE OF ISSUE UNLESS EXTENSION GRANTED
B8Y DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

Approximale Starting Date DATE e
Approximate Completion Cate DATE
HOLIDAY RESTRICTION YES NO )

LIMITED OPERATION AREA
DATE STREET L AST RESURFACED
SPECIAL PAVING DETAIL REQUIRED

ot ¢
(o)

YES
R

24 HOUR FMERGENCY
PHONE NUMBLER
PERMIT NOT YALID WITHOUT 24 HOUR NUMBER

Telephone 273 3668 Forty-eight {48) 1HOURS BEFORE ACTUUAL CONSTRUCTION

\

#

{‘,mnn.mrfbam (hm;qti(mc,t.m‘

ATTENTION

Stale law requires that contraciorfownier call Underground Service Alert lwo working
days belore excavaling to have below ground utihties located This permit is not
valil uness applicant has secured an inguiry identilication number 1ssued by
Uncerground Service Alerl

Call Toll Froe 800 642-2444 USA 1D Number

This perd rasued pUrBUant 1 all provinmens of Chapler G Aricla 2 ol (he Oakland Mumcipal

This et 15 granted upan the eapie s < andimon that the permmiee shall be responsible
Tt all € lasnne aned Tabnlities, ansing oul ol work prertormed under the periml or ansing oul ol
penmitee’s lalure Lo perlom the othgations wilh iespect (o street mamlgnance The permitlee
shall, and by acteplance of the pernnl agrees 1o delend, ndemmnify save and hold narmiess

—1he City s ollicers antd employees from and agamsl any and all sulls, ctarms or achons

broughl by any peison for o on account of any bodily njunes Jdisease of Niness or damage
to persons andfor property suslainerl or ansing in the congtruction of the work perlormed
undler the permil OF M consequen: € ol permitiee s fallwe 1o perlomt tha obligalions with
1espect 1o slreel mamlenance

CONTRACTOR

| hereby alfum that t am heensed under provisions of Chapter 9 {cornmencing wilh
Seclion 7000} ol Divsion 3 of the Business and Professions Code, and my license
is i tell torce and effect

UCENSE 8 43 H A YIS CNY BUSINGSS
AND CLASS J75‘!37 Lt Y TAY ¢ , !
. . f W A
X :‘ o 1 L (SR f s P } )
Stpieture ol Contian lor Owors o Ageal
e
[ Agent 1ar t\f\(tnnlmuor I} Owner
-~

OFFICIAL USE ONLY . ..

UTILITY COMPANY REPORT

Supernvisor

Completion e

CITY INSPECTOR'S REPORT
HAack il SRR

Imhals

Howurs

Date

Conacrelt

Anaphall

Sidewalt

Srze ol Cual b b bie

Paved b,
Bill No
Charges okl
Caan,
RTINS [

Traldic Strprng Hedo oo
APPROVLD

Engineg ot o i
Figld Sen [
Constru t

Tealfic £rooe

(AL e,

Electricat 1 nupnesn vy [
DL CTORe OF JPUBLIC WOk
APPROMVE ) B4y ' i\

Al -
- . | L/

ATl
EXTENEI
TATE

o Tt b
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Excavation Permit Granted Ne

CITY OF OAKLAND Taok Parmit

Permit to Excavate and Install, Repair, or Remove infiammable Liquid Tanks. no.9/50

Cakland, California, November 15, A 1g. 93
PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED TO KH#MHIX  remove rxpol X Goasoline tank and excavate commencing ... feet inside _ _ . . ._ line
Street Street
on the __ . side of Avenus. foet of o _Avenus
Strest
House No_l_llﬁ;zj.ﬁl:—smaﬁf ___Avenue Presant Storage. [
Owner_ Frank's Tire Shop Addres 2800 _Goodrick Ave. Richmond. 94801 Phonel 338473 __ .
Applicant Tank Protect Engineering of No. Ca.., InC. Address. 2821 Whi ity 94587 Phone£29-80EE
Dimsnsions of street [sidewalk) surface to be disturbed . X Number of Tenks L . Capacity 500 . Gallons, aach.
Remarks: e e -
This Permit 1s granted in accordance with existing City Ordinances.
Owner hereby agrees to remove tanks on discontinuance of use or when notifisd by the City Authorities,
Whan instaliing, removing or repairing tanks, no open flame to bs on or near premisus.
Approved N
Fire Marshal
Approved
Drainage Division Enginesting Dept.
EXCAVATING PERMIT
tsssed ln accordonce with Ord. Ne. 278 CMS, Sec. 5-2.04
—— square fest of digging or removal granted. s
CERTIFICATE OF TANK AND EQUIPMENT INSPECTION
The receipt of § spacial depasit is hersby acknowledged.
Inspected and passed on S | S
GENERAL DEPOSIT.
BUREAU OF PERMITS AND LICENSES. By . e n
Fire Marshal
inspaction Fee Pald - - - - - - - = S_S_O_._QQ_Ckﬂﬁ_ZLZ——_LeﬁfL_ﬁg2649 NOTICE
D. Clemons Before Covering Tanks, Above Cartificate Must Be Signed.
i b . —_— _
Received by T PRAVENTION BURKAU Whaen ready for intpection notify Fire Prevention Bureow, 273-3851

THIS PERMIT MUST BE LEFT ON THE WORK AS AUTHORITY THEREFOR.

#4g9p.60 (8.87)
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n 7 3 TN Y AETETOM T oo e N e fe I SO armg—
RNl S A e oaniA 5410 Removal of Underground Storage Tanks
o (418%) 771-600¢
NOTIFICATION FORM
Removal or Replacement of Tanks
. Excavation of Contaminated Soil
SITE INFORMATION e SN
r sive aooress__ /1/S 21 st Steeeh
CITY, STATE Oak. la.d c/t e ?_4/6 o7
OWNER NAME Franie’s “Toe  Sewh'ce :
SPECIFIC LOCATION OF PROVEST :
TANK REMOVAL AMINATED S0 N
SCHEDULED STaRTUP DATe _ 11 / 2?} 70 SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE
VAPORS REMOVED BY! A STOCKPILES WILL BE COVERED? YES____ NoO___ |
{ ] WATER WASH ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF AERATION {DESCRIBE BELOW):
[ Y VAPOR FREEING (GO )
{ ] YENTILATION (MAY REQUIRE PERMIT)

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

NAME /T;:v < Qp}{‘gif gvg({‘%:\_.c\ CONTAGT At { VEL‘/L.S

i —

ADORESS__ 2 8 2.4 w%/x')gp/;_()/faﬂ- g PHONE { S7D ). Hf.Fo0 58
CITY, STATE, 21P éfg,b& Q,%; CA; 94345:5?,7

CONSULTANT INFORMATION
(IF APPLICABLE)

NAME CONTACT __

ADDRESS PHONE ( )

CITY, STATE, 2P

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
| CATERECENVEDFAX 7 // a2 BY. %
) . 7 {ind)
1 DATE POSTMARKED &Y
g (ind)
ﬁ CC! INSPECTORA NO, - _ DATE S - BY e |
; (nd )
E LPDATE! CONTACT NAME _ DATE BY :
i ‘s - - ') Gm)
LBMQHDN# DATA ENTRY Pl = ﬁ

* Gt

—_— T



T T T e (AT TP

CiTY OF OAKLAND ENGINE CO
REPORT OF FIRE INSPECTION

ADDRESS )15 - 2707 =7
NAME _Jaa/le Profect

GENERAL pERMIT [ HAZARD HAZARD
inspeCTION [ otHer O NOTED ABATED L]
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fs  Coliforma—Envronmental Protechon Agency i
F‘::ppfvnd OMB No, 20300039 (Expires 9.30-94) See Instructions on back of page &.

Dwpartment of Toxx Substances Cor
Please pret or typs.  Form desgned for use an elite (1 2pich) Npewriter.

Sacramaents. Califorme

1. Genercto 1D No. Manifest Docu Na. 2. P 1 information n
4 UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 73 US EPA 1D Mo T e R i del al-brmrioy
WASTE MANIFEST c|A£10§0|01117|0|2[8I0[ 0l 01 0]ol1 oty ,
3. Genergtor’s Nome and Mailing Addras: :Nu‘?g' wmm”‘ R R ’.-55“'"::‘_'
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i 2800 Goodrich Street, Richmond, CA. 94801 - B St Gesrs ey
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~E RESIDUE GASOLINE TANK
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z 24 Hr. Emergency Contact: H & § #(415) 543-4835 1115 - 21st Street
E APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR Qakland, ca
— 16. GENERATCR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 hersby declars thot the contents of the conugnment are fully and accurately described obove by proper shipping name and are classified,
2 packed, marked, and labeled, and are in alf respects in propar condition for transpart by highway accarding to applicabls faderal, stote and internationat lows.
o
= If 1 am a large quantity generator, 1 tertify that | have a program n place o reduce the volume and toxicty of waste generated to the degree | have determined to bs
= economically procticable and that | have selected the practicable mathod of treatment, storage, or disposal currently avarlable 1o me which mimmizes the presant and Future
L% threat to human health ond *he environment: OR. # | am smail quontity %‘ v, | have made o good farth offort to minimize my waste generction and select the best
o« waste manogement method that 5 avoilable to me ond that | can affard.
(@) Printed /Typed Name Si'h,afu f - Morth Doy i Year
5 ¥ THomAs FRI1221€6 o PEHPLE OF ‘—7’ lor-aa A 21 1010213{91
Zlt 17. Trensporter 1 Acknowiedgement of Receipt of Motenak ;- r_ 2 / /) /’5/ 77 -
= : Prartaa Typed “ame - Signotuee 1 / / = ”;/ ” <~J\ov1t.1 " Dm'} Year
g 3 MART IN COSTELLD A s s
= c'> - 8 Trensporter 2 Aexnowisdgement of Reecmipt af saterian - -
- : Perrea Tynea Namae 1 Segnature ! Mot Jo veor
C
v F Imcrmpotey mocanon Spoce
< F
- A
z <

zou;c—cyﬂir—ggmm‘m of ‘eceint of norargous moterals covered oy *his monifest axcept os ~oten o tam &

L

1

T dentad Tvped Name " Sugnoture Fhgnth Cay Year
¥ )

RSNt M///é—fz%«—/ [ /23775

DO NCT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

TTRS AQIYA 17,9 — - .



a

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF H&N SHIP SERVICE CO., INC.)

H 290 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: (415) 543-4835 FAX (415) 543-8265

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

—— — —— T — A T ——— — " — o —

NOVEMBER 29, 1893

H&H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to TANK PROTECT
ENGINEERING
1. The storage tank(s), size(s) ONE (1) 500 GALS.
removed from the FRANK'S TIRE SERVICE
facility at 1115 - 21ST STREET

——————— A —— ek S S —— T T TYY T T WS A il e e e oy P WP S - W — T T ——

were transported to H&H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2.

The following tank(s), H&H Job Number 13686

have been steam cleaned, cut with approximately 2’ X 2’ holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

Disposal site: SCHNITZER STEEL, OARLAND, CALIFORNIA.

- —— e A — A T S S T ———

The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements.

Should you require further information, please call
(415) 543-4835 or (415) 905-5510.

Very Truly Yours,

L Mg

Lourdes)B, j Lopez
Cperations Cocrdinator



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
s RN REPORTBEENFLEDT ) ves (] no tHEREEYCERTIFYTHAT#HAVEDISTRIBUT"DTHIS!NFORMAT]ONACCORDINGTOTHE
DETRBUTION SHOWN O THE NSTRUCTION SHEET ON THE BACK PAGE OF THIS FOBM
REPORY CATE CASE ® ) _ . AGE
141 ui 3d 0d 943 « SGNED DATE
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> lLyle Travis ( 510) 429-8088 5—%&
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S [ wocaLagency ] oTHER Protect Engineering of Northern California
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-
[ L) 1] » +
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Q <! ACDRESS
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES ZONY
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAH!

D, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

CERPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT’AL HEALTH
Staie Water Resources Control Board

April 18, 1994

STTD 4619 Owision of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
Frank & Don Frizzie Soiﬁﬁéxfﬁfgég?
2800 Goodrick Ave. (510) 271-4530
Richmond CA 94801

RE: Frank’s Tire Service, 1115-21st St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Frank & Don Frizzie,

As you know, a 500-gallon Underground Storage Tank (UST) was
removed from this site on 11/23/93. The UST was rusted and had a
crack on the seam where the side met the bottom. One soil sample
was collected below the UST. Laboratory results from this sample
document 630 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPH-g) and 0.6 ppm benzene.

8ince this contamination remains in th? excavation, we request
that you remediate this condition within 30 days or by May 1s,
1994. During a conversation with Lee Hugklns.of Tank Protect
Engineering (TPE) on 1/24/94, I agreeq with his proposal to '
overexcavate and resample without having to submit a workplan, in
order to keep costs low. I have not heard from TPE or yourself
since that time. on 4/13/94, I phoned TPE and was told that work

has not proceeded. I also visited the site and confirmed that
this was the case.

In addition, we request that you submit a UST Closure Report to
this office within 15 days or by ¥ay 3, 1994. This report was
due within 60 days of UST removal, or by 1/23/94, as was
stipulated in the UST Closure Plan which you signed on 10/14/93.

We can discuss what exactly is needed in this report.

In addition, the stockpiled soils must be properly dlspoged.
There were low concentrations of petroleun hyd;ocarbops in one-of
the two s0il samples collected from the stockpllgd 50115: It is
possible that these low concentrations have dissipated via ‘
aeration. This can be confirmed with resgmpllng. If this soil
is clean, it can be reused in the excavation.

Please note that there are state funds available to reimburse you
for the costs of remediation. I have enclosed infermation. The
state usually requires the selection of the lqwest of 3 bids fo;
each stage of remediation. If you have guestions concerning this
reinbursement fund, please contact Christopher Stevens of the
State Water Resources Control Roard {SWRCB) at 916-~227-4%19 or
Jaim Munch at 916-227-4430.



April 14, 1994

STID 4619

Frank & Don Frizzie
page 2 of 2

Kindly submit a cover letter with your consultant’s reports. 1If
you have any questions, please contact me at 510-271-4530.

Please notify me at least 2 business days in advance of field
activities so that I may arrange to be onsite.

Sincerely,
Nl

Jennifer Eberle
Hagardous Materials Specialist

cc: Lee Huckins, Tank Protect Engineering, 2821 Whipple Rd.,
Union City CA 94587

Ed Howell/file
je
attachment
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SAMPLE HANDLING PROCEDURES
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APPENDIX B

SAMPLE HANDLING PROCEDURES

Soil and groundwater samples will be packaged carefully to avoid breakage or
contamination, and will be delivered to the laboratory in an iced-cooler. The following
sample packaging requirements will be followed.

Sample bottle/sleeve lids will not be mixed. All sample lids will stay with
the original containers and have custody seals affixed to them.

Samples will be secured in coolers to maintain custody, control temperature,
and prevent breakage during transportation to the laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form will be completed for all samples and accompany the
sample cooler to the laboratory.

Ice, blue ice, or dry ice (dry ice will be used for preserving soil samples
collected for the Alameda County Water District) will be used to cool
samples during transport to the laboratory.

- Each sample will be identified by affixing a pressure sensitive, gummed label,
or standardized tag on the container(s). This label will contain the site
identification, ~sample identification number, date and time of sample
collection, and the collector’s initials.

- Soil samples collected in brass tubes will be preserved by covering the ends
with Teflon tape and capped with plasuc  end-caps The tubes will be
labeled, sealed 1 quart size bags. and placed 1n an iced-cooler tor Iransport

to the iaboratory.

All groundwater  sample contammers  will be precleaned  and will be obtained from «

State Department  of Health Services cerufied analvuical laboratory.



Page 2 of 2

Sample Control/Chain-of-Custody: All field personnel will refer to this workplan to
verify the methods to be employed during sample collection. Al sample gathering
activities will be recorded in the site file; all sample transfers will be documented in
the chain-of-custody; samples are to be identified with labels and all sample bottles are
o be custody-sealed. All information is to be recorded in waterproof ink. All TPE
field personnel are personally responsible for sample collection and the care and
custody of collected samples until the samples are transferred or properly dispatched.

The custody record will be completed by the field technician or professional who has
been designated by the TPE project manager as being responsible for sample shipment
to the appropriate laboratory. The custody record will include, among other things,
the following information: site identification, name of person collecting the samples,
date and time samples were collected, type of sampling conducted (composite/grab),
location of sampling station, number and type of containers used, and signature of the
TPE person relinquishing samples to a non-TPE person with the date and time of
transfer noted. The relinquishing individual will also put all the specific shipping data
on the custody record.

Records will be maintained by a designated TPE field employee for each sample, site
identification, sampling locations, station numbers, dates, times, sampler’s name,
designation of the samples as a grab or composite, notation of the type of sample (e.g.
groundwater, soil boring, etc.), preservatives used, on-site measurement data, and other
observations or remarks.
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CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION
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p(e, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L

]

November 29,

1993

Precision

TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING, INC.

Attn: Jeff

Re: Three soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX analysis.

Project name:

Project location:

Franks Tire Service
1115 21st St.- oakland, CA.

Project number: 293A-112393

Date sampled: Nov 23, 1993

Environmantal

Analytical

laboraiony

Date extracted: Nov 24-25, 1993
DESULTS
SAMPLE Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
I.D. Benzene Xylenes
(mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Xg)

BP-1 630 600 770 940 2500
SP-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPE-2 22 21 27 33 85
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked
Recovery 92.0% 90.2% 91.7% 89.6% 100.3%
Duplicate
Spiked
Recovery 94.9% 94.5% 93.2% 96.2% 104.1%
Detection

limit 1.6 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Method of 5030/

Analysis 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020

——

S M Airet COAnart

—

David Duong
Laboratory Director

i~ 4~

AN 1T Ao Aac

Date submitted: Nov 24,

PEL # 9311075

1993
Date analyzed: Nov 24-25,1993

AM™E oA C oy



2. PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L

Precision  Emvirormanigl Anolyﬂcoi laboroieny

November 29, 1993 PEL # 9311075
TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING, INC.

Attn: Jeff )
Re: Three soil samples for total Lead analysis.

Project name: Franks Tire Services
project location: 1115 21st St., - Oakland, CA.
Project number: 293A-112393

Date sampled: Nov 23, 1993 Date subnmitted: Nov 24, 1993
Date extracted: Nov 24-26, 1993 Date analyzed: Nav 24-26, 1993
RESULTS:
SAMPLE Lead
I.D. (mg/Kg)
BP~1 6.6
SP-1 7.0
Sp-2 3.2
Blank N.D.
Detection limit 1.0
Method of

Analysis 7420

AN,

1 T T
. e ,J‘Li:;’)‘\_t_/\

" David Ducng
Lakoratory Director



TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING

LAR: /RiOR 7Y
2021 VHIPPLE ROAD S .
UNION CITY, CA 94587 9311075 . >
ENGINEERING (416) 439505 PEL # TURNAROUND: ACHA7A £ -
Envitonmenial Menagement FAX(415)429-8089 INV L0 H
H# 24233
CHAIN OF CUSTODY  ~¢F -4 °F /-
PROJECT HO. SITE MAME & ADDRESS
AR KRE SfFRV I CeE
79 IA — /3T /f;ﬁ;‘- o f?‘ 57;:?49_55- (1)
OtAc L AAD , A ~ N
SAHPLER HAME, ADDRESS 3ND TELEPHONE KBER TYPE REMARKS
LE TRAVES  —Tank Prokect ENGinetICoF
2821 WHIPPLE ROAD, UNION CITY, CA 94587 (415) 429-8088 TE(I)}}:ER
ID HO. | DATE J TIKE | SOIL { VATER | SAMPLING LOCATIOR
BRASS
BP— Whapslrsr| v 8P~/ & 7.5 Vruse
SP~{ | {207 » SO @ o157 |
5P~ V 5] & SP-2FE o'~/ 5" ‘]/

L

) <

Relinquiehed by : {Signature)
o .

Date / Time

ﬂ'vnd ¥ Siynature)
A Py YT

ol fnquichad 7N (Bhgnature)
N

Date / Timo Recoived by

(Su)nntnros

oz |- INIDY /2131 9404 |
Relinquished by : {5ignaturs) Date / TinaLWrawishcd AR PA T L T g T
Relinguished by : (Signature) Date / Tino Recehved for Laboratory by Date 7 Tiao Remarks

7 [Slgnsture]

/Z_,L/,j.l 942

LEA




Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Telephone (510) 783-6960
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 Hayward, California 94545 Facsimile (510) 783-1512

|
i
[l

May 13, 1994

Mr. Jeff Farhoomand

Tank Protect Engineering

2821 Whipple Road

Union City, California 94587

Dear Mr. Farhoomand:

Trace Analysis Laboratory received nine soil samples on May 6’5 994
For your Project No. ¢93-050694, Frank’s Tire Service, 1115 23 Street,
OakTand (our Custody log number 4390).

These samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as _
Gasoline and Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes. OQur analytical

report and the completed chain of custody form are enclosed for your
review,

Trace Analysis Laboratory is certified under the California Environ-

mental Laboratory Accreditation Program. Our certification number is
1169,

If you should have any questions or require additional information,
please call me.

Sincere] ours, :
yy —

Ajzc4i£—;7tsz:boi/b‘ﬂh—\\H*

Scott T. Ferriman
Project Specialist

tnclasures



Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Telephone (510) 783-6960
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 « Hayward, California 94545 Facsimile (510) 783-1512

1
]
[l

LOG NUMBER: 4390

DATE SAMPLED: 05/06/94
DATE RECEIVED:  05/06/94
DATE EXTRACTED: 05/10/94
DATE ANALYZED:  05/11/94
DATE REPORTED:  05/13/94

CUSTOMER: Tank Protect Engineering
REQUESTER: Jeff Farhoomand
PROJECT: No. 293-050694, frank's Tire Service, 1115 215t Street, Qakland
Sample Type: Soil
VSP-1 VSP-2 VSP-3
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Report ing
Constituent: Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
DHS Method: |
Total Petroleum Hydro- V/// e
carbons as Gasaline 4g/kg 290,000 ¥ 7,500 ND /500 ND 500
Modified EPA Method 8020 for:
% - 4

Benzene ug/kg 2,800 150 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
Toluene ug/kg 5,800 150 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 6,000 150 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
Xylenes ug/kg 38,600 450 ND 15 ND 15

Composite of

STK-1, STK-2,

VSP-4 YSP-5 STK-3, and STK-4

Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units tration Limig Ltration Limit tration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro- - s
carbons as Gasoline ug,/ kg NG 5GC ND 53C 5,100 530

e = &,

1Cired EPA Methoo 8020 for-

ceelane Ug xg ND 5.0 ND 2.0 ND 7
TooLene ug, kg ND 0 ND 5.0 116 i
STv, henzene ug/kg ND 50 ND 2.0 135 [
Loo2nes ug <y ND E ND 15 830 21

-wneentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.
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PAGE: Two
Sample Type: Soil
Method Blank

Method and Concen- Reporting

Constituent: Units tration Limit

DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-

carbons as Gasoline ug/kg ND 500

Modified EPA Method 8020 for:

Benzene ug/kg ND 5.0

Toluene ug/kg ND 5.0

Ethyibenzene ug/kg ND 5.0

Xylenes ug/kg ND 15

GC Summary:

% Recovery: 684
% RPD: 12

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.
. Y/

touis W. DuPuis .
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manager
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